POLICE DEPARTMENT

KERALA

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
RANGE OFFICE, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present : Manoj Abraham IPS

Sub : Police Estt.- Provisional Year wise Seniority list of Reserve Sub Inspector
of Police of Thiruvananthapuram Range as on 01/01/2017- Finalised-
Orders issued

Read : 1) This office Order N0.A5-14539/2017/TR Dated 02-10-2017
2) This office Order N0.A5-16570/2016/TR Dated 21-12-2016

Order No : A5-14539/2017/TR Dated. 24-11-2017

A Provisional year wise seniority list of Reserve Sub Inspectors of Police of
Thiruvananthapuram Range as on 01/01/2017 was published vide this office order read
as 1st paper above, in continuation of the finalised year wise seniority list of Reserve Sub
Inspectors of Police of Thiruvananthapuram Range as on 01/01/2015, published vide this
office order read as 2nd paper above.

The unit heads concerned in Thiruvananthapuram Range were requested to
circulate the provisional seniority list among all the concerned and to forward complaints/
suggestions, if any received against the provisional list within 10 days from the date of
publication of the list. One complaint is received against the provisional seniority list
within the stipulated period, and the same has been verified as detailed below.

Sri.K Vikraman Nair, RSI, AR, Tvpm Rural

The petitioner has raised contention that he was promoted to the cadre of RSI vide
TRO No0.157/10 dated 19/08/2010. But his promotion in that cadre in the vacancy arised
in the year 2010 is regularised only w.e.f 01/06/2013. Hence the petitioner has requested
to review the date of regularisation assigned to him.

The petition has been verified and found that the Seniority list of RSIs of Police of
Tvpm Range from the year 2002 onwards has been prepared, based on the directions
received from Police Headquarters to recast the seniority lists thereon by keeping 1:1 ratio
between promotee and directly recruited RSIs of Police. As such the regularisation dates
assigned to the promotee RSIs of Tvpm Range has been re assigned in the Range wise
Seniority lists of Tvpm Range from 2002 onwards, published from this office. Hence some
promotee RSIs of Tvpm Range in the provisional seniority list of RSls of Police, published
vide order read as 1st paper above may not have got their promotions regularised in the
vacancy in which they were promoted or were found not eligible for retrospective effect for
their promotion in the cadre of RSIs of Police. Hence the petition deserves no merit.

In the above circumstances, the Provisional Seniority list of RSIs Police
(promotees) of Thiruvananthapuram Range as on 01/01/2017, published vide order read
as 1st paper above is hereby finalized, with no changes and published herewith.

The finalisation of the Provisional Seniority list of RSIs of Police of
Thiruvananthapuram Range as on 01/01/2017 is subject to the orders of the Hon'ble
Kerala Administrative Tribunal with regard to the OAs, if any pending before the Tribunal.

The unit heads concerned in Thiruvananthapuram Range will arrange to circulate
the finalised seniority list among all the concerned.
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To

Copy
To

A5

24-11-2017
Manoj Abraham IPS,
Inspector General of Police

. The Individuals through the Unit heads concerned.
: The DPCs, Tvpm City, Tvpm Rural, Kollam City, Kollam Rural,

Pathanamthitta for necessary action.

The DGP, SCRB, Tvpm for favour of necessary action. It is also requested to
publish the finalised seniority list in the official website of Kerala Police.
Director, State Intelligence Bureau, ADGP (Crimes), Tvpm for favour of
information and necessary action.

The Superintendents of Police, Railways, Tvpm, Police Telecommunications,
Tvpm & Principal, PTC, Tvpm for information and necessary action.

The State Police Chief, Kerala for favour of information.

The ADGP, SZ for favour of information.

AA,JS,CA 1o IGP TR, Al & A4 Seats for information.

Proceedings File/Stock File

TR e56279

-14539/2017.
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DEPARTMENT

No. A5-14539/2017/TR
Range Office,
Thiruvananthapuram
igptvmrange.pol@kerala.gov.in
04712330768
Dated. 25-11-2017

FINALISED SENIORITY LIST OF RSIs OF POLICE IN THIRUVANANTHAPURAM RANGE AS ON

SI.No

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

01.01.2017

Sanctioned- 62 (Ratio- Promotees 31+ 4 (Upgradation Post) Direct 31 Dog Squad- 2) Existing- Promotees- 35 + 2 Dog Squad

GIl.No

T 5619

Q 3506

T 8375

T 8526

Q 4449

T 8536

T 8440

Q 3685

T 6494

T 6506

T6515

T6517

T6532

T6533

T 6574

T 6599

Q 4302

T 6619

T 6655

Al

5-14539/2017/TR

Name

VENUGOPALAKURUP
MATHEW KUTTY

ANILKUMAR
RAJAGOPAL
SAHAJAN
RAJUV S

DIVAKARAN

SIVARAJAN

ASOKAN
VIJAYARAGHAVAN
ANILKUMAR

GOPAKUMAR
AJITHKUMAR

BAIJU.G.P
SINDHU
SURESHKUMAR
STEPHEN

JAYAKUMARAN NAIR.K

MADHUSOODANAN

DOB

22/05/1962

10/03/1961

30/07/1963

30/05/1964

22/07/1962

21/05/1964

18/05/1963

25/06/1961

26/11/1961

25/05/1962

09/05/1963

01/06/1963

15/07/1961

25/05/1962

26/12/1961

20/04/1963

18/07/1961

30/05/1963

05/05/1961

Edu.
qualifi-
cation

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

Order No. & Date
of promotion
as RSI

TRO No.119/02
Dtd 11.07.02

TRO NO.71/08
DTD 7.5.08

TRO NO.71/08
DTD 7.5.08

TRO NO.33/09
DTD 27.2.09

TRO NO.33/09
DTD 27.2.09

TRO NO.33/09
DTD 27.2.09

TRO No0.33/09 dt
27/02/09

TRO No0.33/09 dt
27/02/09

TRO NO.02/2011
dt 06/01/11

TRO No0.33/09 dt
27/02/09

TRO No0.33/09 dt
27/02/09

TRO No.33/09 dt
27/02/09

TRO N0.99/2009
dt 04/08/09

TRO
No0.104/2009 dt
13/08/09
TRO
No0.116/2009 dt
19/09/09
TRO
No0.135/2009 dt
21/11/09

TRO No.45/2010
dt 31/03/10

TRO No.45/2010
dt 31/03/10

TRO No.45/2010
dt 31/03/10

9d

regularisation

6a5

Date of

as RSI

17/12/2001
03/01/2008

05/09/2008
01/11/2008
01/12/2008
06/01/2009

08/01/2009

24/09/2009

03/05/2010
01/04/2011
01/04/2011

01/04/2011
22/02/2012

25/02/2012
01/12/2012
01/12/2012
01/12/2012

01/12/2012

01/04/2013

1

Nature of vacancy Remarks

SREEDHARAN. RSI
PRTD ON 03.01.08

KUMARAN NAIR RSI
EXPIRED

SREERANGANATHAN
NAIR, RSI RTD. ON
31/10/08
VIJAYAN RSI T 5564
RTD. 30.11.2008
JOSE E. AUSTINE RSI
PRO, RI DGO NO.6/09
DT 3.1.09

RAJU.A RSI PMTD AS
RI

Retired on
31.03.2017

K.GOPAKUMAR RSI
PROTD ON 23.09.09

MADANARAJAN
CHETTIAR PMTD AS
RI

Retired on
30.06.2017

SUBHASH RSI T 5594
RTD ON 31.03.2011

VASUDEVAN RSI T
5572 RTD ON
31.03.2011
JAYAKUMAR RSI' T
5556 RTD ON
31.03.2011

SHANAVAS RSI T 5649
PMTD AS RI

Retired on
31.07.2017

VINODKUMAR RSI T
5457 PMTD AS RI

VINCENT DASRSI T
5639 RTD ON 30.11.12

VIJAYAKUMAR JRSI T
5645 RTD ON 30.11.12

SASIDHARAN NAIR RSI Retired on
T 5661 RTD ON 31.07.2017
30.11.12 T
KARUNAKARAN NAIR
RSI T 5731 RTD ON
30.11.12
UPGRADATION OF 4
RASI POSTS AS RSI  Retired on
FOR THE YEAR 2013- 31.05.2017
14



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

To

T 6741

T 6753

T 6755

T 8450

T6719

T 8566

T 8633

T 8642

T 8659

T 8693

T 8719

T 8730

T 6999

T 7037

T 7045

T 7049

T 8529

T 8676

PRABHAKUMAR

JAYAKUMARAN NAIR.V

VIKRAMAN NAIR

SURESHKUMAR

PUSHPANGATHAN K

PRADEEP KUMAR

JAYAKUMARAN NAIR

MOHANKUMAR S

VIJAYARAJ

DIVAKARAN

RAJENDRAN P

GOPAKUMAR P K

SHAJAHAN

MATHEW T

AJITHKUMAR A S

THAJUDEEN A

SUBHASH BABU

SREEKUMARAN NAIR

03/06/1963

22/05/1962

15/05/1963

23/05/1962

20/05/1963

16/04/1962

11/05/1961

25/07/1962

01.08.61

04.01.61

25.07.61

11.07.62

18.04.65

01.05.63

25.05.60

01.06.63

31.05.60

12.02.60

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

TRO
No0.122/2010 dt
04/06/10

TRO
No0.122/2010 dt
04/06/10

TRO
No0.157/2010 dt
19/08/10
TRO
NO.116/2011 dt
18/07/11

TRO NO.71/12 dt
03/07/2012

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.123/17
dt 14/09/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.71/12 dt
03/07/12

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.28/2014
dt 07/04/14.

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

Manoj Abraham IPS
Inspector General of Police

: The Individuals through the Unit heads concerned.

Al

5-14539/2017/TR

9d

01/04/2013

01/04/2013

01/06/2013

01/09/2013

01/12/2013

01/12/2013

01/01/2014

01/06/2014

01/06/2014

01/09/2014

01/12/2014

01/12/2014

01/04/2015

01/05/2015

01/06/2015

01/06/2015

01/06/2015

01/12/2015

1

6a5

UPGRADATION OF 4
RASI POSTS AS RSI
FOR THE YEAR 2013-
14
UPGRADATION OF 4
RASI POSTS AS RSI
FOR THE YEAR 2013-
14

ABDUL KAREEM RSI T
5705 RTD ON 31.05.13

PREMKUMAR T 5919
RETIRED ON
31.08.2013
PROMOTED AS RSI IN
SQUAD. ONE ASI
POST IN DOG SQUAD
IS UPGRADED AS RSI
IN TERMS OF GO (MS)
No.78/76/HOME DT
03/07/76.
VIJAYAMUMAR T 5352
RETIRED ON
30.11.2013
SHANMUGHAM T6546
RETIRED ON
31.12.2013
PROMOTED AS RSI IN
SQUAD. ONE ASI
POST IN DOG SQUAD
IS UPGRADED AS RSI
IN TERMS OF GO (MS)
No.78/76/HOME DT
03/07/76.
SUDHEER BABU T
6075 RETIRED ON
31.05.2014
CLEETUS GILROY Q
3691 RETIRED ON
31/08/2014
SATHEESH
CHANDRAN T 5606
RETIRED ON
30/11/2014
MOHANAKUMAR T
6774 RETIRED ON
30.11.2014
RAJENDRAKURUP T
6523 RETIRED ON
31.03.2015
JAYACHANDRAN T
6642 RETIRED ON
30.04.2015
SAJEEV KUMAR T
5579 RETIRED ON
31.05.2015
SATHEESAN T 5685
RETIRED ON
31.05.2015
CHANDRABABU T 8612 [, .\

RETIRED ON 31052016
31.05.2015 B
SIVANANDAN T6525
RETIRED ON
30.11.2015

Retired on
31.05.2017

Retired on
31.07.2017

Retired on
31.01.2017

Retired on
31.07.2017

Retired on
31.05.2016

Retired on
29.02.2016
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KERALA

DEPARTMENT
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No. A5-14539/2017/

Range Office,

Thiruvananthapuram
igptvmrange.pol@kerala.gov.in

04712330768
Dated. 25-11-2017

FINALISED SENIORITY LIST OF RSIs OF POLICE IN THIRUVANANTHAPURAM RANGE AS ON

SI.No

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

01.01.2016

Sanctioned- 62 (Ratio- Promotees 31+ 4 (Upgradation Post) Direct 31 Dog Squad- 2) Existing- Promotees- 35 + 2 Dog Squad

GIl.No

T 5619

T 6001

T 6002

T 6003

Q 3506

T 8375

T 8526

Q 4449

T 8536

T 8440

Q 3685

T 6088

T 6487

T 6494

T 6506

T6515

T6517

T6526

T6532

T6533

Al

5-14539/2017/TR

Name

VENUGOPALAKURUP
JAYAKUMAR

RAJAGOPAL
RADHAKRISHNAN NAIR
MATHEW KUTTY

ANILKUMAR
RAJAGOPAL
SAHAJAN
RAJUV S

DIVAKARAN
SIVARAJAN

AJAYAPRAKASH
SYED ABDULHASHIM
ASOKAN
VIJAYARAGHAVAN
ANILKUMAR
GOPAKUMAR

SREEKANTAN NAIR
AJITHKUMAR

BAIJU.G.P

DOB

22/05/1962
28/05/1960

27/05/1960
26/05/1960
10/03/1961

30/07/1963
30/05/1964
22/07/1962
21/05/1964

18/05/1963
25/06/1961

16/05/1960
24/05/1960
26/11/1961
25/05/1962
09/05/1963
01/06/1963

30/05/1960
15/07/1961

25/05/1962

Edu. Order No. & Date Date of
qualifi- of promotion regularisation
cation as RSI as RSI
ssLC ng Ti_‘é%_go/gz 17/12/2001
ssLC TSTODNZ%.T’(QS 29/06/2007

PDC T§$DN2%Z_5£8 01/09/2007
JTsLc TDRSDNZ%_T(QS 12/09/2007
ssLC TFS%\'?_'; (1)/: 8 030172008
ssLC TF[;?I;\'S_; (1)/: 8 0500072008
ssLC TSSDNZC;E%? 01/11/2008
ssLC TDRTODNZ(?'E%(SQ 01/12/2008
ssLC TS%NZC;E%EQ 06/01/2009
ssLcC TROZ';'/%'ZS/%/SQ dt 08101/2009
ssLC TROZ';'/%'ZS/%/SQ dt 5410012009
ssLC TROZ';'/%'S/%/gg dt 61/0412010
ssLc TROZ’;'/‘(’)';%/SQ dt 6110412010
ssLC T'z?o,(\al/ooﬁ%zlolll 03/05/2010
ssLC TROZ%%';%/SS’ dt 51042011
ssLC TROZ%%';/%/gg d o1/0412011
ssLC TROZ’;'/%';%/SQ dt 61042011
ssLcC TRé)t 212/(?89//5809 15/06/2011
ssLC TRgi 2'2/'3://5809 22/02/2012

TRO
SSLC  No0.104/2009 dt  25/02/2012
13/08/2009

0

c5cba

Nature of vacancy Remarks
VENUGOPALAN Retired on
NAIR.K RSI EXPIRED 31.05.2016
ON 28.06.07
GILBERT RSI RTD ON Retired on
31.08.07 31.05.2016

VIJAYADAS PMTD AS Retired on
RI 31.05.2016

SREEDHARAN. RSI
PRTD ON 03.01.08

KUMARAN NAIR RSI
EXPIRED

SREERANGANATHAN
NAIR, RSI RTD. ON
31/10/08

VIJAYAN RSI T 5564
RTD. 30.11.2008

JOSE E. AUSTINE RSI
PRO, RI DGO NO.6/09
DT 3.1.09

RAJU.A RSI PMTD AS
RI

K.GOPAKUMAR RSI
PROTD ON 23.09.09

SREEDHARAN. RSI T  Retired on
6796 RTD ON 31.03.10 31.05.2016

SASIDHARAN NAIR T  Retired on
6830 RTD ON 31.03.10 31.05.2016

MADANARAJAN
CHETTIAR PMTD AS
RI

SUBHASH RSI T 5594
RTD ON 31.03.2011

VASUDEVAN RSI' T
5572 RTD ON
31.03.2011
JAYAKUMAR RSI' T
5556 RTD ON
31.03.2011
RAJASEKHARAN NAIR
RSI T 5356 EXPIRED
ON 15.06.2011

SHANAVAS RSI T 5649
PMTD AS RI

Retired on
31.05.2016

VINODKUMAR RSI T
5457 PMTD AS RI



21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

To

T 6574

T 6599

Q 4302

T 6619

T 6655

T 6741

T 6753

T 6755

N 1287

T 8450

T 6719

T 8566

T 8612

T 8633

T 8642

T 8659

T 8678

SINDHU

SURESHKUMAR

STEPHEN

JAYAKUMARAN NAIR.K

MADHUSOODANAN

PRABHAKUMAR

JAYAKUMARAN NAIR.V

VIKRAMAN NAIR

SATHYASEELAN

SURESHKUMAR

PUSHPANGATHAN K

PRADEEP KUMAR

CHANDRABABU

JAYAKUMARAN NAIR

MOHANKUMAR S

VIJAYARAJ

VIJAYAKUMAR

26/12/1961

20/04/1963

18/07/1961

30/05/1963

05/05/1961

03/06/1963

22/05/1962

15/05/1963

01/05/1960

23/05/1962

20/05/1963

16/04/1962

25/05/1959

11/05/1961

25/07/1962

01.08.61

10.05.60

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

SSLC

TRO
No0.116/2009 dt
19/09/2009
TRO
No0.135/2009 dt
21/11/2009

TRO No.45/2010
dt 31/03/2010

TRO No.45/2010
dt 31/03/2010

TRO No.45/2010
dt 31/03/2010

TRO
No0.122/2010 dt
04/06/2010

TRO
No0.122/2010 dt
04/06/2010

TRO
No0.157/2010 dt
19/08/2010
TRO
NO.116/2011 dt
18/07/2011
TRO
NO.116/2011 dt
18/07/2011

TRO NO.71/12 dt
03/07/2012

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.123/17
dt 14/09/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

TRO No.116/17
dt 23/08/17

Manoj Abraham IPS

Inspector General of Police

: The Individuals through the Unit heads concerned.

Al

5-14539/2017/TR

0

01/12/2012

01/12/2012

01/12/2012

01/12/2012

01/04/2013

01/04/2013

01/04/2013

01/06/2013

01/08/2013

01/09/2013

01/12/2013

01/12/2013

01/12/2013

01/01/2014

01/06/2014

01/06/2014

01/06/2014

c5cba

VINCENT DASRSI T
5639 RTD ON 30.11.12

VIJAYAKUMAR J RSI T
5645 RTD ON 30.11.12

SASIDHARAN NAIR RSI
T 5661 RTD ON
30.11.12
KARUNAKARAN NAIR
RSI T 5731 RTD ON
30.11.12
UPGRADATION OF 4
RASI POSTS AS RSI
FOR THE YEAR 2013-
14
UPGRADATION OF 4
RASI POSTS AS RSI
FOR THE YEAR 2013-
14
UPGRADATION OF 4
RASI POSTS AS RSI
FOR THE YEAR 2013-
14

ABDUL KAREEM RSI T
5705 RTD ON 31.05.13

MURALEEDHARAN
NAIR RSI T 5797 RTD
ON 31.07.13

PREMKUMAR T 5919
RTD ON 31.08.2013

PROMOTED AS RSI IN
SQUAD. ONE ASI
POST IN DOG SQUAD
IS UPGRADED AS RSI
IN TERMS OF GO (MS)
No.78/76/HOME DT
03/07/76.
VIJAYAMUMAR T 5352
RTD ON 30.11.2013

M.RAJU Q 3771 RTD
ON 30.11.2013

SHANMUGHAM T6546
RTD ON 31.12.2013

PROMOTED AS RSI IN
SQUAD. ONE ASI
POST IN DOG SQUAD
IS UPGRADED AS RS
IN TERMS OF GO (MS)
No.78/76/HOME DT
03/07/76.
SUDHEER BABU T
6075 RTD ON
31.05.2014

SUDHAKUMAR T6539
RTD ON 31.05.2014

Retired on
30.04.2016

Retired on
31.05.2015

Retired on
31.05.2016





